File Ref.: CSBCR/PG/4-085-001/78

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL BRIEF

2017-18 CIVIL SERVICE PAY ADJUSTMENT

INTRODUCTION

At the meeting of the Executive Council on 6 June 2017, the
Council ADVISED and the Chief Executive (CE) ORDERED that the following
pay offers, to be effected retrospectively from 1 April 2017, should be made to
the staff sides of the four central consultative councils! (the staff sides) —

(@) a pay increase of 1.88% (equals to the net pay trend indicator (PTI)
for the upper salary band plus 0.5%) for civil servants in the upper
salary band and the directorate subject to the proviso that no pay
point in the upper salary band should be less than $67,270;

(b) a pay increase of 2.94% (equals to the net PTI for the middle salary
band plus 0.5%) for civil servants in the middle salary band; and

() a pay increase of 2.94% (equals to the pay offer for the middle
salary band) for civil servants in the lower salary band.

JUSTIFICATIONS
Civil Service Pay Policy

2. The Government’s civil service pay policy is to offer sufficient
remuneration to attract, retain and motivate staff of suitable calibre to
provide the public with an effective and efficient service; and to ensure that
civil service remuneration is regarded as fair by both civil servants and the
public whom they serve by maintaining broad comparability between civil
service and private sector pay. To implement this policy, civil service pay is
compared with market pay on a regular basis through three different types
of surveys under the Improved Civil Service Pay Adjustment Mechanism
endorsed by the Executive Council in 2007, namely (a) the annual Pay Trend
Survey (PTS); (b) the triennial Starting Salaries Survey to compare the
starting salaries of civil service civilian grades with the entry pay of jobs in
the private sector requiring similar qualifications; and (c) the six-yearly Pay
Level Survey to ascertain whether civil service pay is broadly comparable
with private sector pay.

! The four central consultative councils are the Senior Civil Service Council (SCSC), the

Police Force Council (PFC), the Disciplined Services Consultative Council (DSCC) and
the Model Scale 1 Staff Consultative Council (MOD 1 Council).



The Annual PTS

3. First conducted in 1974, the annual PTS aims to ascertain the
year-on-year pay adjustment movements in the private sector. The results of
the PTS, viz. the gross PTIs for the three salary bands, from which the
payroll cost of increments? (PCIs) is deducted, provide the net PTIs which are
one of the factors to be considered in the established annual civil service pay
adjustment mechanism (the established mechanism). The practice of
deduction of the PCIs has been implemented since 1989 on the
recommendation of the Commaittee of Inquiry into the 1988 Civil Service Pay
Adjustment and Related Matters (1988 Committee of Inquiry) together with
the inclusion of private sector in-scale increment and merit pay in the
computation of gross PTIs. The 1988 Committee of Inquiry considered that,
if private sector in-scale increment and merit pay were to be included in the
PTS, the PCIs should be deducted for fairness.

4. Since 1983, the annual PTS has been commissioned and its
conduct has been overseen by the PTS Committee which is a tripartite
committee comprising representatives of the staff sides of the four central
consultative councils, the two independent advisory bodies on civil service
salaries and conditions of serviced as well as government officials. Every
year before the conduct of the PTS, the PTS Committee reviews and agrees
on the survey methodology and the survey field. It then renders its advice
on the PTS methodology to the Standing Commission for endorsement. The
Standing Commission, after considering the advice of the PTS Committee,
submits its recommendation on the PTS methodology to the Government for
consideration. Upon receiving the Standing Commission’s endorsement and
the Government’s support, the PTS Committee will commission the Pay
Survey and Research Unit (PSRU) of the Joint Secretariat for the Advisory
Bodies on Civil Service and Judicial Salaries and Conditions of Service
(JSSCS) to conduct the annual PTS.

The Established Mechanism

S. After completion of the annual PTS, the Executive Council’s advice
is sought on the pay offers to be made to the staff sides of the four central
consultative councils on the basis of a number of relevant factors,
including -

L the net PTIs

® the state of Hong Kong’s economy

2 “Payroll cost of increments” is the increment payments made to civil servants who
have not yet reached the maximum pay point of their rank, expressed as a percentage
of total salary payment.

3 The two independent advisory bodies are the Standing Commission on Civil Service
Salaries and Conditions of Service (Standing Commission) and the Standing
Committee on Disciplined Services Salaries and Conditions of Service (SCDS).



changes in the cost of living
the Government’s fiscal position

the pay claims of the staff sides

civil service morale

If the pay offers made to the staff sides are different from their pay claims,
the staff sides will be consulted again before the Executive Council’s decision
on the 2017-18 Civil Service Pay Adjustment is sought. Independent
Commission Against Corruption (ICAC) staff are not civil servants. However,
it is the Government’s policy to extend the annual civil service pay
adjustment to ICAC staff.

The Net PTIs

6. Following the established arrangement as set out in paragraph 4
above, the PTS Committee reviewed and agreed on the survey methodology
before commissioning the PSRU to conduct the 2017 PTS. Its advice on the
2017 PTS methodology was accepted in full by both the Standing
Commission and the Government. The PTS Committee also ensured that the
2017 PTS was conducted in accordance with the established arrangement
and agreed methodology (details of which are at Annex A).

7. The 2017 PTS covered the 12-month period from 2 April 2016 to
1 April 2017. In the survey, the basic pay and additional pay adjustment
data of 156 238 employees in 111 companies, consisting of 154 707
employees in 86 larger companies and 1 531 employees in 25 smaller
companies, were collected. The findings of the 2017 PTS are set out below —

Salary Basic Pay Additi?nal Pay Gross PTI5

Band? Indicator Indicator [A] + [B]
[A] [B]

Upper 3.31% -0.78% 2.53%

Middle 4.47% -0.96% 3.51%

Lower 4.01% -0.23% 3.78%

4 The pay ranges of the three salary bands for the 2017 PTS are —

(a) Upper: Above Master Pay Scale (MPS) 33 to General Disciplined Services (Officer)
Pay Scale (GDS(0)) 39 or equivalent, viz. $65,151 to $132,580;

(b) Middle: From MPS 10 to 33 or equivalent, viz. $21,255 to $65,150; and
(c) Lower: Below MPS 10 or equivalent, viz. below $21,255.

The gross PTI is the sum of the basic pay indicator and the additional pay indicator.
Basic pay indicators cover salary adjustments awarded to employees on account of
(a) cost of living; (b) general prosperity and company performance; (c) general changes
in market rates; and (d) in-scale increment and merit. Additional pay indicators cover
adjustments to payments in addition to basic salary, such as “the 13th month salary”,
year-end bonuses, commissions and other non-guaranteed/discretionary/one-off
bonuses, etc. Both indicators do not cover changes in fringe benefits and allowances
(e.g. housing allowance, stock options and education allowance, etc.).



8. The PTS Committee met and considered the 2017 PTS findings on
25 May 2017. Amongst the ten members who attended the meeting, nine
members validated the 2017 PTS findings and confirmed that the survey was
conducted in compliance with the agreed methodology. The remaining
member representing the staff side of the SCSC validated the findings “with
reservation”. The two members representing the staff side of the PFC and
the other two members representing the staff side of the DSCC had not
taken part in the 2017 PTS and hence did not validate the findings®.
Another member representing the staff side of the SCSC also did not attend
the meeting to validate the findings despite that he attended all the previous
meetings of the PTS Committee with respect to the 2017 PTS and had agreed
on its methodology.

9. The PTS Committee submitted its report to the Government on
25 May 2017. The net PTIs are as follows —

Salary Gross PTI PCIs in 2016-17 Net PTI
Band [C] [D] [C] - [D]
Upper 2.53% 1.15% 1.38%
Middle 3.51% 1.07% 2.44%
Lower 3.78% 1.96% 1.82%

The State of Hong Kong’s Economy

10. The Hong Kong economy grew notably by 4.3% year-on-year in real
terms in the first quarter of 2017, following a moderate annual growth of
2.0% in 2016. For 2017 as a whole, the economy is projected to grow by 2%
to 3%. Alongside the improving economic conditions, the labour market has
remained tight. The latest seasonally adjusted unemployment rate, at 3.2%
in February — April 2017, essentially signified full employment. Labour
earnings posted steady and broad-based growth over the past year. Both
nominal wages for employees up to the supervisory level and average
earnings per person engaged rose by 3.7% for 2016 as a whole.

Changes in the Cost of Living

11. For the 12-month period ending March 2017, the headline
Composite Consumer Price Index (CPI), which reflects the impact of the
changes in consumer prices on 90% of households (as compared with CPI(A),

The staff side representatives of the DSCC and three of the four constituent
associations (except for the Superintendents’ Association, which stays in the PTS
Committee as an observer) of the PFC have withdrawn from the PTS Committee since
2013. However, the PTS Committee Secretariat has continued to send meeting
invitations, papers and minutes of meeting to all of them.



CPI(B) and CPI(C) which relate only to 50%, 30% and 10% of households
respectively), averaged at 1.8%. The headline and underlying” Composite
CPI, CPI(A), CPI(B) and CPI(C) for the 12-month period ending March 20178
are as follows —

Composite CPI CPI(A) CPI(B) CPI(C)
Headline 1.8% 2.1% 1.8% 1.7%
Underlying 2.0% 2.2% 1.9% 1.7%
12. The headline Composite CPI is forecast to be 1.8% for 2017 as a
whole®.
The Government’s Fiscal Position
13. The Government’s financial position remains healthy in the short

term. The consolidated surplus for 2016-17 was $110.8 billion and that for
2017-18 is estimated to be $16.3 billion. According to the Medium Range
Forecast, the Government’s budget will remain broadly-balanced in the next
five years. We expect deficits in the Consolidated Account in 2020-21 and
2021-22 given cash flow requirements for the very heavy public works
programme and additional recurrent costs attributable to enhanced welfare
and healthcare services in face of an ageing population.

14. The trend growth in government expenditure was 5.4% per annum
between 2012-13 and 2017-18, higher than the 5% trend growth per annum
in nominal Gross Domestic Product (GDP) for the period. Looking ahead,
government expenditure is expected to grow at a trend rate of 6.2% per
annum, compared with a nominal GDP trend forecast of 4.5%.

The Pay Claims of the Staff Sides

15. The pay claims of the staff sides of the four central consultative
councils (at Annex B) are summarised in the table below —

7 The headline CPI figures include the effect of the Government’s one-off relief measures
while the underlying CPI figures exclude the effect of these measures.

Source: Monthly Report on CPI (March 2017) published by the Census and Statistics
Department on 21 April 2017. These figures were compiled based on the 2014/15-
based index series.

The underlying Composite CPI is forecast to be 2% for 2017 as a whole.



Staff Sides

Upper
Salary
Band

Middle
Salary
Band

Lower
Salary
Band

() SCSCl0

(a) Hong Kong Chinese Civil
Servants’ Association (HKCCSA)

3%

(b) Hong Kong Senior Government
Officers Association (HKSGOA)

4.19%

N.A.

N.A.

4.72%

(I) PFC

(Ill) DSCC Not less than 4.3%

(IV) MOD 1 Council N.A. N.A. 4%

16.

(2)

(b)

The details of staff sides’ pay claims are summarised as follows —

the HKCCSA, one of the constituent associations of the SCSC and
the MOD 1 Council, requests a 3% pay rise for all salary bands. Its
claim is made having regard to the 2017 PTS, an expectation that
the Government should share the fruits of economic prosperity
with civil servants, the need to maintain and even enhance their
purchasing power, and boosting the morale of the civil service in
face of increasing work pressure;

the HKSGOA, another constituent of the SCSC, requests the same
pay adjustment for the upper salary band as in 2016-17, i.e.
4.19%. It also asks for abolishment of the deduction of PCIs;

the PFC staff side requests a pay rise of 4.72% across-the-board
having regard to its own pay trend survey and also the
consideration of civil service morale. It reiterates its request to
cease the deduction of PCIs;

the DSCC staff side requests a pay rise of not less than 4.3%
across-the-board having regard to the five relevant factors other
than the net PTIs. It stresses that the Government should seek to
maintain the basic cost of living among the disciplined services
staff and share with staff the fruits of economic growth; and

the MOD 1 Council staff side requests a pay rise of 4% for the
lower salary band having regard to the five factors in addition to
the net PTIs. It emphasises that the pay adjustment should not
lead to any weakening of the purchasing power of civil servants in
the lower salary band and the need to review the arrangement of
deducting PCls. It also makes the assumption that the
Government would bring up the pay offer for the lower salary band
to that for the middle salary band.

10

The Association of Expatriate Civil Servants of Hong Kong, one of the three constituent
associations of SCSC, has not provided any pay claim.




Civil Service Morale

17. Civil servants generally consider that their workload is heavy, and
that the challenges and pressure they are facing have been increasing. They
therefore expect a reasonable pay rise to maintain their morale.

Pay Offers for 2017-18

18. Taking into account the relevant factors under the established
mechanism as analysed and set out in paragraphs 6 to 17 above, the CE-in-
Council decided to make the following pay offers to the staff sides for
2017-18 -

Salary Band 1;2}:::31;111 Net PTI Pay Offer
Directorate 1 365 N.A. 12 1.88%
Upper 18 878 1.38% 1.88%
Middle 117 280 2.44% 2.94%
Lower 29 915 1.82% 2.94%
19. In gist, the pay offers for the upper and middle salary bands are

their respective net PTIs plus 0.5%, subject to the proviso that no pay point
in the upper salary band would be lower than $67,270. The pay offer for the
lower salary band is the same as that for the middle salary band. As for
directorate civil servants who are not covered by the annual PTS, the pay
offer for them is the same as that for the upper salary band in accordance
with the practice adopted since 1989-90.

20. In accordance with the pay offers, civil servants remunerated at the
lowest pay point of the upper salary band (i.e. MPS 34, $66,975 after the
1.88% adjustment) will receive a monthly pay of $90 less than those at the
highest pay point of the middle salary band (i.e. MPS 33, $67,065 after the
2.94% adjustment). As for the equivalent pay points of the upper salary
band on other civil service pay scales, i.e. GDS(O) and Police Pay Scale (PPS),
a very slight pay lead of $25 can be maintained by the lowest pay point of
the upper salary band on the respective pay scales. Maintaining a
reasonable pay lead of the lowest pay point of the upper salary band over the
highest pay point of the middle salary band is not only reasonable from civil
service pay policy perspective, but also essential in upkeeping the morale of
the staff on the relevant pay points. Thus, the CE-in-Council decided to
adopt the arrangement similar to that in the 2009-10 Civil Service Pay

11 The figures reflected the position as at 31 March 2017 and included some 19 700 civil
servants seconded to/working in trading funds, subvented and other public bodies.

12 The PTS does not cover private sector employees whose salary overlaps with
directorate civil servants. The pay claims from the staff sides also do not cover
directorate civil servants.



Adjustment!3 by giving a top-up pay rise for MPS 34 (and other equivalent
pay points in the civil service) as rectification. The dollar value of the
topped-up MPS 34 and equivalent pay points (i.e. GDS(0)20 and PPS 36) will
be $67,270. Given the Government’s policy to extend the annual civil service
pay adjustment to ICAC staff, the same arrangement will be applied to the
ICAC Pay Scale.

21. The above pay offers (including the addition of 0.5% on the net PTIs
and bringing up the pay offer for civil servants in the lower salary band to
that for the middle salary band) is a one-off arrangement decided by the CE-
in-Council after having fully considered the circumstances of all relevant
factors under the established mechanism. The decision will not set any
precedent for future annual civil service pay adjustments. In line with the
established mechanism, the CE-in-Council will decide on the annual civil
service pay adjustment having regard to the situation of each year.

Effective Date for the Pay Adjustment

22. In line with the established practice, the CE-in-Council decided
that the pay adjustment should take effect retrospectively from 1 April 2017.

OTHER RELATED ISSUES

23. Civil service pay adjustment is not applicable to judges or judicial
officers (JJOs), political appointees, non-civil service contract (NCSC) staff or
subvented sector staff (except for teaching and related staff in the aided
school sector who are paid according to the civil service pay scale). The
relevant policy background is set out in Annex C.

IMPLICATIONS
24. The pay offers are in conformity with the Basic Law, including the
provisions concerning human rights. They have no environmental,

productivity or sustainability implications. There is no gender issue but
there are positive family implications.

9 The upper salary band experienced a 5.38% pay cut, while the pays for middle and

lower salary bands were frozen in the 2009-10 Civil Service Pay Adjustment. To
ensure that the lowest pay point of the upper salary band would not be lower than the
highest pay point of the middle salary band, the CE-in-Council approved that no pay
point in the upper salary band should be less than $48,700 (i.e. $300 above the upper
limit of $48,400 of the middle salary band) after the pay reduction.



25. The annual financial implications for the civil service, ICAC staff
and the subvented sector arising from the pay offers (if implemented) are
estimated as follows —

$ million

(a) Civil service 2,56914
(b) ICAC staff* 20
(c) Subvented organisations 2,88815
(d) Auxiliaries 6
Total 5,48316

* ICAC staff are not civil servants. However, it is the Government’s policy to extend the
annual civil service pay adjustment to ICAC staff.

26. The civil service accounts for about 4% of the total workforce and
civil service emoluments account for about 7% of the overall employment
remuneration in the economy. The civil service and employees in subvented
organisations together account for around 16% of the overall employment
remuneration in the economy. As the pay offers are relatively modest as
compared with the pay adjustments in the private sector over the past year,
the impact on the overall labour market should be small. The impact on
inflation of the pay adjustment should also be negligible.

PUBLICITY

27. The Secretary for the Civil Service has made the pay offers to the
staff sides of the four central consultative councils earlier this afternoon
(6 June 2017). A press release will be issued later today, and a
spokesperson will be available to answer media enquiries.

28. Enquiries on this brief should be addressed to Miss Winnie TSE,
Principal Assistant Secretary for the Civil Service (Tel: 2810 3112).

Civil Service Bureau
6 June 2017

14 The figure includes an additional cost of about $239 million arising from pay
adjustment for around 19 700 civil servants seconded to/working in trading funds,
subvented and other public bodies. It also includes an estimated increase of $358
million in pension payments for those retiring in 2017-18.

15 This figure has excluded the financial implications arising from pay adjustment for
civil servants seconded to/working in subvented bodies, which have been incorporated
under item (a) above.

16 This figure includes an estimated additional cost of $15.1 million arising from the top-
up pay rise for MPS 34 (and equivalent).



Annex A

Pay Trend Survey

The annual PTS is commissioned by the PTS Committee, which is a
tripartite committee comprising members from —

(a) the staff sides of the four central -consultative councils
(10 representatives in total);

(b) the Standing Commission and the SCDS (three representatives); and
(c) the Government (two representatives).
The Secretary General of the JSSCS is also a member.
2. The PTS collects the year-on-year adjustments in both basic pay
and additional pay (examples of the latter include “the 13t month salary”,
year-end bonuses/commissions and other non-guaranteed/discretionary/
one-off bonuses, etc.) of employees in the surveyed companies from major

economic sectors. Salaries adjustments awarded to employees on account of
the following factors are included -

(@) cost of living;

(b) general prosperity and company performance;

(c) general changes in market rates; and

(d) in-scale increment and merit.
Changes in fringe benefits and cash allowances (e.g. housing allowance) as
well as salaries adjustments attributed to external relativities!, internal

relativities and/or implementation of the statutory minimum wage are
excluded from the calculation of the PTIs.

Salaries adjustments attributed to external relativities refer to adjustments given to a
specific group of employees in a company as a result of salaries paid by other
companies for a similar job.



3. Pay adjustment data from both larger (i.e. with 100 or more
employees) and smaller (i.e. with 50 to 99 employees) companies are
collected and assigned a 75% and 25% weighting respectively. The data are
collated according to three salary bands, namely, upper, middle and lower,
and aggregated in accordance with the assigned weighting into a basic pay
indicator and an additional pay indicator for each salary band.

4. The sum of the two indicators for a particular salary band is the
gross PTI for that band. The PCIs incurred for civil servants in each salary
band (i.e. the increment payment made to civil servants who have not yet
reached the maximum pay point of their ranks, expressed as a percentage of
total salary payment) is then deducted from the relevant gross PTI to arrive
at the net PTI.

The 2017 PTS Methodology

S. Every year before the conduct of the PTS, the PTS Committee
reviews and agrees on the survey methodology and the survey field. Upon
conducting the latest round of review, the PTS Committee recommended that
the 2016 PTS methodology should continue to be adopted for the 2017 PTS.
The recommendations of the PTS Committee were accepted in full by both
the Standing Commission and the Government without further comment. At
its meeting held on 9 February 2017, the PTS Committee formally
commissioned the PSRU to conduct the 2017 PTS.



Chinese version only _ Annex

RSl

§%Mﬁ$%§

J HBESAM-CRATEN 8 B 8 Wylle Road, King's Park, iKowloon, Hong Kong, China

KQ&% (85) ln 2/7/CCSA(XXI)

ﬁ?%ﬁﬁﬂﬁ&@ﬁ[ﬁ
. ‘iﬁ%%iﬁ%%ﬁ
:’:EﬁiEﬁEé

" +§&&§%§

| zo17-1s £ﬁ§f\ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁ
ﬁﬁaﬁﬂ E ¢ ﬁﬁﬂ—tﬁs%

= &E%Eﬁém%rﬁﬁﬁ fmm&f\zﬁaﬁag - ﬁ&ﬁé&’\iﬁﬁﬁaa R
P -_'&ﬁﬁﬁéz—mﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁmxm iﬁnﬁcﬁﬁa 2017- 1sﬂaygf\3§§mm SR
-.:';’-Bﬁ B {Erﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂmlﬂ—tmax N

21‘:3#5!197%%@2 E?ﬁ

1 ;jn§&AEEﬁﬂm&ﬁﬁ&§MEh

o E%a1W4$Eﬂmﬁﬁﬁﬁéﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ'ﬁﬁ*@e#&k‘HI .
T WABASSRMOMES  UHREFRERTRNES  AEFETE
O KBz AW &?%ﬁ“ﬁéﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ%?ﬁﬁﬁﬁgﬂmm@ﬁﬁﬁ- 

'_%ﬁfﬁ méAﬂ -jh.:.._” L N
gk %EE ﬁ@ﬁﬁmwﬂﬁﬁmmm@mﬁmaﬁMﬁm$m.*"

"1n%:amﬁmm%@ﬁﬁ ag%mﬁm%ﬁﬁzﬂaﬁﬁMﬁﬁ&ﬁmm_
__'b“' o S _ . I

fxnﬁﬂnﬁﬁmjﬁaawmﬁ

#ﬁﬂ 1974 EEIIEAB’JEEﬁ \iﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ ’Aiﬁﬁﬁﬁglﬁﬁﬂﬁ |

.B’Jiﬂﬁt BER  FELTHOUBARREMEZIE - AQ TG :

CEATHE - REGHT - BELHARG/AN * FOLE ST mmz';

& MEFLBAREAFENRR - AAEHZE -

 '$§&EﬂLMM&¢E B R A A L ¢%£¢%4$'

S

B
B

HONG KONG CHINESE CIVIL SERVANTS ASSOCIATION

" mETel: (852) 23001066 mtﬁg Fax: (852) 2171 1139 mf; Wabsue http Iwwhiccsaorghk -

f GDP % 3. 26 S4EE 1 FNy GoP EH 4. 3%#3#&& ﬂfﬁfﬁ%#}&ﬁ? ffﬁ L

BUFHERE T fodf £ AT R E ) EEARR -
(nﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁm‘%ﬁﬁﬁ'?ﬁ&ﬁ?ﬁﬂﬂ%ﬁﬁ

- ﬁﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ*%h"iﬁéﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ]ﬁfﬁ @E%%IEE? Eﬁﬁﬁﬁ)j’c-
'&QEWEB’M}']%Eﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁ%ﬁ@ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ =HEBHANA

% Xﬁ%#ﬁﬁﬁﬁe’kﬁﬁﬁ& AEM - ZWEE -
' 1673




M AGEEAEL 2017 EHHESAETREE  tEARNSNERS
B 15 MASIAHERY “SRIEE” - SREHETHE> % BROAFAHEK -
A/ AESREALE 30,303 & 315 & ERBEAOSFIR 19.6% % 20.6% » 3
UENATRETERR - Bt ZYNEXAEHLE LR “SEQEE" -

tﬁ$$‘%&ﬁﬁ‘ﬁ&ﬁﬁﬁ%mﬁ%-ﬁﬁﬂ%EﬁTﬁm&%ﬁﬁ
R - BUL  REER - ERIESK 2017-18 B B M ERE TN - Ll
BIEERERS — -

(4) ‘MBS B — R

RITHHE 1974 FHETE  DRELAAEN A IS ARRRAFOEE
AA—EOHRER UERTFMHE A —E2BRELKIIRM - REOER
BERARRFRENERE - -

ERENM  EROERBEST 1988 SHREBGMES + i 1989 &
B EFNSSRTERET B8R & RGBS RIS BEN LG - Rlg
HAEZERTBE—KTFENHAS “BHG" ) RESHRTAHONES - il
—ERELEITHERE -+ BEABENFEWEEERIBEANER - Rt
FLENE - BEERRAYAFHALBHORTRBONS - SLESFELSE
BTZHE0H% - ' -

(5) FERITRE B BELHRRE BRI

SRATHHAEBFHSRIABRY “BNHE - 55 1989 FERIURK
- WHRIURNBLSNE 8 PEFSEABBORATESS - KSR
2 EMERBABEN “HHASFER BEECRNEEE AN BIIBER
E—EMFMER - |

ERERK 2007 FEBRENAK BTN UREEAH NS REEN
ARABAFBAR  BURRERKBRY “BYFE BSEOER - N8
Wi  ERFTEANEAGAFNNESR  REFEENOSEEALE ke

TRENR c HRTSESHABEAEERURNSRENE  E28FT
BR E—SREEETMG-

AGRR BNESRABBFHABEN - AL EEE “FHEEgysna
AZ "TARER” REBREMINR » fFHHEE - '

6) BALAKRLR - BEAKARANZEWEH

DEER - £t “HE" AEARIANTELY  BFNSLCEREE
B EXBBERCRARMT-EANEH SR TERRSE M TRRGEY
BRI REBIRMAML - SBCALHRE  WR R - BEEREAZ A F5
fBfs  ERARMARNNARRELEHUARK SR - £ ERBMEERS
H - Wi - NEBARA—XRBE - 8% REFEN  XIFTRBNEF+E

213



LB ARGENEE -

Al KT E - SER RERRNRAGNNERS  AKAENLAEAR
 SREAREZE - B30 1 2009 FEBHSBBIATHEERRTS. 8% - BEBHRF - T
 BANABFESEATR R AR - - BUARLLAL BTG | ABATVBAAT
R TER - TEENEHER: BFHEWETS  B—RARIE S EAAR ;
EERNBE  BFTEE  FF - SARERRBONR 201516 £ ARk #R
'_Fﬂﬁm’z}iﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁsm %Afﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂ;ﬁﬁt$Aﬂ ﬁ"?ﬁéiﬁﬁ |
Rt TBHTET. | h

.ﬁﬁﬂnwﬁﬁrat—mﬁwaﬁﬁﬁ

S Kﬁuz\ﬁi‘étﬂ!ﬂ% ﬁkiﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁtﬁﬁqﬂ @EE%HE?——%M&%
: '-.Fﬁ%:‘ﬁf&&’];ﬁﬁﬁ“% ' &EEW#}?%EEI#LEE(&F‘&’E&% !ﬁ_tﬂ
-'EIE ‘ﬁﬁ” *L%ﬁﬁ.tuﬂilﬁlﬂﬁ!ﬂiﬁﬁ e

o E&E)‘:ﬁﬁ?ﬂﬁi ’ rwa:lﬁs:a

: [EIELJJK #’rﬂEB{ﬁRfﬁ ‘ﬁﬁ@ﬁﬂ’ -’ EﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬂﬁE&ﬁEﬁeﬁtﬁTﬁ%
Bs —ERAARABEARH - AEROERE - BN LE% T1974E R
TABAFHALM - BESEX - BTENERETISIRE N & F SRR - 8
HEAELRIERR - BX L - WHBEFHAN “FEZH (shortfall) -~ FRETE
ERRETRE - BERBUEA - HREEA \Tglﬁﬁﬂiﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ?ﬂjﬁﬁ %ﬂ
f&%ﬁ@# ﬁg?ﬁ%m}@*’ EERIR

¢@ BE ﬁﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁ‘@ﬂﬁﬁ'-a&ﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬁwﬂ@ﬁﬁ$mw_
ﬁa'r .

ga_;-

EHRERATINEBER LT -3 BEEBFSENABA 201718
fﬂiﬁﬁﬂﬂ;ﬁﬁlﬂ-—tﬁ 3% EEIMABNEELESR EESREE - &
MAEARABALROES - ARRSEBUREIMEFIRE - T BB eINE R 58
o H BT HE S WY -

&& iﬂ RERR

(F3&4E)
201745 F 26 H

Ho|

3gs3




English version only

Rk

i+ A a8 2% 8B B €
/a Hong Kong Senior Government Officers Association

EERERSE 2 BEUTEL R 5 48 328 2 Rm.328, 3T, East Wing, Central Government Offices, 2 Tim Mei Avenue, Tamar, LK.,

Tel : 2522 4267 Fax : 2523 3319 E-mail: hksgoaf@biznetvigator.com Website: www.hksgoa.org

Mr. Clement CHEUNG, JP
Secretary for the Civil Service
9/F, West Wing

Central Government Offices

2 Tim Mei Avenue

Tamar, Hong Kong

26 May 2017
Dear Mr CHEUNG,

2017/18 Civil Service Pay Adjustment

On behalf of the Hong Kong Senior Government Officers
Association of the Senior Civil Service Council Staff Side, we wish to inform
you of our pay claim.

It is our view that the civil service pay adjustment for the upper
salary band for 2017/18 should be 4.19%. The reasons are given in the attached
open letter to the Secretary for the Civil Service. We have no comment about the
middle and the lower salary bands.

Yours sincerely,

for Hong Kong Senior
Government Officers Association

| Encl.




Chinese version only

RS

3 ) e = 4
EX T EEEER:
§ Hong Kong Senior Government Officers Association

EEREREY 2 SHATESREE 342 328 F Rm.328, 3/F., East Wing, Central Government Offices, 2 Tim Mei Avenue, Tamar, HE.,
Tel : 2522 4267 Fax : 25233319 B-mail: hksgoa@biznetvigator.com Website: www.hksgoa.org

M A FHR A R AR

B BEATE B o AR 2017 FHEAFIER - HHREEBALY
%R Faeslnig (1.38%); @ﬂ#%ii HAIE 2017 FE2F R FE
HEE LG T

1. Fhlokfl— Al FOESRFREAANTEELARE A ETDK
BAANEE A ESw R BRI - A E SR AR N E 8RNI B AR
{res 84 o) B LR B RS E S ABERGBEEHEFEENE - FHEH
HMEEREFTTRUARABRBG I mHIBE » AR - $#R45F
WS RAERE  RMRBRAERY - |

2. R ERFELEAME BB TAFENFHAE  opBHEH

O RGMERTIABL o BMEAHEEARINREES  BROTRAFE
Wi BEFEHIBEAMARE N RAFREAFEEEFBEHIALE
MaAE o 3 B 4 %aﬁmé RZ B FFE LA ¢ A2 N B BB/ BIARA
$3 pu B F R Ao o

8 MAETRBHEANERBARE > AFEAFLHEABREE ) AR
ME MASFHAFERBLERTA 1D &5 R LXFEREARE
%15#*&@ B R(ERRE T L 0 S48 BRTE 5 e XA
B ENBEFAEREERSGEART LRERETEAFELLA - &

 MERERAHE CEREBRR T EHA ﬂ&kiﬁ%=ﬂﬁﬁAAﬁﬁﬁ
BRI A AR EARSET AL -

A BRARFENAE B I S ﬁﬂﬁaﬁmﬁ ZHRARBACHBELECR L
DB 5B R B R R MR R BT E AT B SRS
b. Bt - REEEMF TR EHIWAENER ) RBRFTRLAFRAFHY

PEHIEERFL— LARBEER -

HME# TRBLRBLAFANFRE- AN BRAERL - AMAHEFKR -

C BURMIMBURA - HEHRER - B LR =TS AREATARAN &L
HETHHFHAEYEZRE KEETENER ﬁﬁﬁf%i@ﬁﬁéﬁ

J%iﬁ__$ﬁ¢#%$%ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ(jii%)

APBESEDNHEFHERHEHOENES R ECRTHLTREARES
ERTHER B BN RO HB AR & A IRMRAE  REEHR
1E % RAFR 288246 i%%iﬁﬁié‘%ﬁéﬁﬂ%éﬁﬁ%

FRGRAHREGE
BT HILM 0210 1728 / ¥4 9150 2834



English version only

Rl
%@&]Z%ﬁggijj‘ﬁ%ﬁ PoLICE FORCE COUNCIL
0 ' -~ STAFF ASSOCIATIONS
%%ﬁaﬁfﬁﬁﬁj jﬁ%% 39/F, ARSENAL HOUSE,
%B{jﬂﬁ ‘I“jﬂﬁ _ . POLICE HEADQUARTERS,

i Telephone: 2860 2645
U EE Fox: 2200 4355 0

-~ 1 ARSENAL STREET, HONG KONG.

i € 4% %% OUR REF: CP PER 8§ C/4-85/1
M % YOUR REF: CSBCR/PG/4-085-001/77

S o | | 26 May 2017
The Hon. CHEUNG Wan—ching, CIemeht;"JP '

Secretary for the Civil Service,

9/F., West Wing, Central Government Ofﬁces

2 Tlm Mei Avenue Tarnar
Hong Kong o

Deai_‘ Mr _C_HEUNG, o

: : PayClalm e
2017~18 C1v1l Servnce Pay Adjustment

In response to your letter under reference CSBCR/PG/4-085-001/78 dated 12
May 2017, please find below the Pay Claim of the Police Force Council Staff Side
(PFC SS).

We consider the net pay adjustment this year for the Police Force should
be an increase of 4.72% across-the-board. This figure is based on the findings of
our own independent pay trend survey conducted utilizing open and closed sources,
and also considerations on the civil service morale. We are also of the view that, as
the Police Pay Scale is an integral and complete system, any adjustment to the Police
Pay Scale should be made across—the-board.

We are not part of the Pay Trend Survey Commlttee thus we have no
comment on its findings. Our reasonable request for a comprehensive review of an
obsolete . mechanism based on -our last year’s submission still stands,  Our
justifications behind our request have been clearly expressed on many occasions
through all established avenues already and thus we see no point to reiterate it here
again.

It is disappointing that despite all reasonable efforts and avenues have been
cxhausted that we are still unable to convince the Government to consider
commencing the review. PFC S8 is now facing immense pressure to manage our

HoNG KONG

SUPERINTENDENTS’ POLICE INSPECTORS’ OVERSEAS INSPECTORS’ JUNIOR POLICE OFFICERS’
ASSOCIATION ASSOCIATION ASSOCIATION ASSOCIATION

Ehlnd FHEEHERGY IR Cuatdng




members’ persistently long-standing and reasonable request as well as their patience
and faith in our ability to safeguard their terms and conditions for their dedicated
services to the Government. Considering the prevailing operating environment that
Police Officers are working under, we are running out of an acceptable response as to
why the Government has not taken any steps towards considering our reasonable
request.

As a short-term measure, we hope that the Government would consider our
pay claim seriously. The PFC SS insist that the Government ceases the unfair
deduction of the “Payroll Cost of Increments” (PCIs) from the civil service pay
adjustment. '

With an ever-increasing workload and higher public expectations, we
continue to deliver essential and highly professional frontline services to the
community. Fair and reasonable pay for the Police is vital in maintaining high
morale and ability to provide these services. The year-on-year increase in the
Consumer Price Index (CPI) (A) in March 2017 is 2.1%. Hong Kong’s GDP had a
year-on-year increase of 3.8% in 2016. The revised estimates of the Government
Budget also shows a projected surplus of over $92 billion for the Financial Year
2016-17 with the fiscal reserves reaching over $935 billion. Given the vibrant state
of Hong Kong’s economy and the phenomenally healthy fiscal position of the
Government, we consider it only fair that the living standard of Police officers should
not be eroded by the rising costs of living without adequate and reasonable
compensation in the form of fair pay adjustments. We look forward to receiving a
just and reasonable pay offer from you.

Yours sincerely,

L

Patrick KWOK Jimes LEE Ronald ABBOTT Joe CHAN
Chairman Chairman Chairman Chairman
SPA HKPIA OIA ‘ JPOA

c.c. Commissioner of Police



Chinese version only

HESH Tk
& 4; 'tfs Fi éF ﬁ ‘é’ (ﬁ ﬁ) }égr{:g‘a?éﬁc;i?;;?:;?%fﬁces,

DlSClphned Serv1ces Consultative Council =~ 2 TimMei Avenue,
. “Tamar, Hong Kong

(Staff Slde) R © 7 Tel.No. 2810 2703

Fax No, 2537 6937 .

EERTE BACD) _in_s_sms'c_cﬂ?-z, (PLXXIV)
R & 4 3% © CSBCR/PG/4-085-001/78

FHBABSLE 2R
B ER
~rHAFEHA
AHAEBAAE
ﬁ%ﬁ%i,ﬁ_

kA K
SE-LE-ASANBAFBEE
W AR 2017 F 5 H 12 B & RE -
%?@%ﬂﬁZMT@SE188A$%%Mﬁ%ﬁ#m%
RAREEPBELAY - NATMBEEAERLETRET R L0
@ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁfﬂdfﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁr?%M%%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ

Fl & & — k&?ﬁﬁ%%%%ﬁ%%%%$ RW?%%@%%_
i@ﬁimﬁAﬁﬁfﬁ o |

4‘@‘3&?'{%—«]‘1"’“%"&%#5&#%%*1&4&’?&. »%‘}‘i'&i}ﬁ‘r‘lkiit r&
ﬁé@ﬁa‘ﬁtﬂkzﬂ. ixﬁﬁfﬁéﬁ%%~ﬁﬁﬁfﬂ$ﬂﬁ%@ﬁéﬁ B
ZREARUAGARBRIAHGFEMNUARS B O EBAE LS
THOAR  ATRRBARENALERIRS

BT TR B R L - BRI TR R R (T BRI R T BT BHTRFTR BRI LY

Government Flying Service Government Flying Service Government Flying Strviee ‘ Government Flying Service

Pifats' tniow Aircrewman Officery Associntion Airerafl Enginesrs Assoclation Aircraft Tecknicians Union
BROEHRARE (RAN) BHRERREALS (Y8R EHENEAKY R Y FACARIEMNIEA S
Correctional Services Correctional Services Associztinn of Custows & Hong Korg Custams Homg Kodg Fire Services
Officers’ Assaciation Offieers’ Association Fiscise Service Officery Officers Unlon Control Staffs Union
{Senior Section) {Junior Section)
HAHTSH AR S FEHEHR B (Y HACHR RS fEL I e Ak A DRI R R AREHEE TR
Hong Kong Fire Hong Kong Firt Services Hung Koug Fire Services Heng Kaag Fire Services Hong Kong Immigration lemigration Service
Services Deparimest Depariment Ambulance OfMicers Asyociation Department Aswistanix Union Officers Assoctution

Ambulancemen’s Ution Officers Assozintion S1aiTy General Association




FHEEHEKN

%%%ﬁ‘f‘&%l?%% BBy Lo B HE A SRS DA
1288 oF A4t Z8EE8 0ITEE—~ERFEEHTY LA
4.3%> @ 2016 $F 2 wHEeg LA S 3.2%: 2016 £ 2 mEHREA
T L ETFHE LR EER N LA 3 8% AR A ER Y EE T
BEEEBOCFURN B A0 R TABL B EN G RHE -

BUR ) B BRI

WMEHAMERAMT HEAGEN2A 2280 2ke
AN (BHMABREER) A 2016-17T F R B4 H 9028 1 -
et 20073 5 31 B+ A 9,35TH T -

PREBTFTEAREEERE

E201T45R 158k ABERENRBETES S
Be4ME BFYAEE 2015-16 £ROBBE - &b 28—
FORBAERA N MEIE - RIES S 2015-16 £ & 5% 8 AR
EHEENER 0 18% WBBERENRALE SRS ABOR
o aR BRI BALABADREGBRGAFHAR - & 74
EEZS EN T LTI Y IS IS

&%
RIF(BFIDERAFLRE 2017-18 S ELFH B #F oA
BREREREFAEERAL HRFBOHERA - 2550 8%H -
HATAPBRIGFHALXEZRER S - B (R )EP—F 2
GAFEFH AL AR A BLEYRAS "o X8 EHERE

RgmArmEN - &b ww(Wy)RE 2017-18 %Fﬂ”\ﬁé
Frm AR IR R b 4. 3% - |

BREFRFAT(ETER

R AR B %ém

2017 £ 5 A 25 8



East an,

e e emens Offss, ﬁf_. s MODEL SCALE 1 STAFF CONSULTATIVE COUNCIL '

.'TamarHong](.ong Sniiantl (STAFFSIDE)

L TelNos2BIO09
- ‘Fax No.: 2537 8630 .- ) T PR IS TN S
S E-mails sharon wk chung@csbgovhk _:' F TR

- Chinese version only

Eﬁ‘ﬁlﬂiﬁﬁ

SOUB0%Z 0192--st@

ComEm e REDE
S R IEEEES

OROR LECZ W

| AEH : SSMODISALIPAY/5/7/1 m? e
ﬂtﬁéﬂﬁ‘. CSBCR:’PGM-{)SS»OO!!’IS REERE

f  %%$%$; 2%
O RReEEROHE

' ¥Aﬁ%$ﬁ%%%

~ ,   M£ t£*A$&“ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂ§

FJ jf ko 2(]17 #- 5 E 12 Ei Er'J 5}& ,lu- (*14 ﬁ‘.
"-".-'_':-CSBCR/PG/ﬁl 085~ 001/78)4&* % ﬁﬁ%ﬁf&/\ﬁﬁ *T‘vﬁ@

7% %%%&%@?

ﬁﬁzmv%%wﬁ%méﬁismﬁ%%&m%%muf)

”  £%aﬁ%%37m,&@ﬂmmu7$a@w%%mi*

5  1QW&VﬁM%%%%%%lSm’ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%@ﬁ& o

amS A &%Mﬁ%ﬁﬁ’@h aﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁm{”

; @%%@§%@%1¢ Kmo FEAEFEERIAMNA
MAEY—AARRF AMFLATRELRABEAE

O BEAR - AR R, - kR R - wmy

%%Mﬁ%%i& %%fﬂ’u§m2M7m¢ﬁﬂﬁ%

| éﬁ;bu%ﬁ'f’m)@ A o P

'ﬂﬁ%#ﬁﬂﬁméﬂﬁfsagﬁm7$35¢%12v'

mAR ?ﬁﬁ%%ﬁ%ﬁa R LEEEES AT




R TFE - REHFRABHRBRTHEEE  BRMAERHR
FB Rt TYRAEDERE  BEAFAERREW
AR S B4R (1.82%)E  KEHLBANFHEWHBE
71 35 3% B 55 -

ABEHELWITEE 1 2R L ERAHMME 4.3% 245
BXEE 2FMBERMGTER - mA 2017-18 £ & (M
HEEE) v MEABBRBAASL 163E2 201753 ARK
A3t e S 0,360 R BlBRELMEG - FHHLHK
BB FHm ST HE e BT RA N T
HRZREFRATR B FFEEAKX -

tesh o B E 2001 & A R EBBEANKE LA ®
HaoBAaHBERA BLHEEEBATABEMBEH > UK
BEHFHEMALFEEN - o UL P BB BERTEEE
BREXRFBRAOZH T ALY - FEHL > RPN FRHI
W BREFEAOLCHIALSHET BLERMPAFELS T
EHRBRTLRH EREHRINASEFHALE -

RECHBMEHASOLAEE N TRHAFEHERKFR
BiRg ~HEBEAITHLOHOWREFRE 7 AR - R
HENHKBEBAREERER LAY - KRN AHRE F4532] 43¢
i TRANKBE LR ARG HELEBUALT B S
TRAREEET RS -

AR ERRFH BRMNERAFEAREHF LA 2H
Bhod 4% HEAFEBE LT H -

P-RBEFRNKBETRE
BRYERHRER @

TR
PN

2017 5 A 26 8



siire%%s%ﬁ%"~~---v
O BREBER O

 ff&Q%ﬁﬁ$%%@§
o omEEEE

“*ﬁﬁi;g'tg Aﬁﬁ“ﬁﬁ%mm%

EAREEBERERE (ERE) HEE— @@%ﬁﬂﬁfﬁ?ﬂﬂi

'“55%W%@<%f>ﬁﬁ@@% % t@*Aﬁ#A%ﬁ%mﬁ;;jjjg

q;{jggm A% BEMT L

””ﬁiﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬁ:mﬁiﬁwﬁﬁ = ey sws

S EEMR % BRRIHERATER TR @9%M§%ﬁ¢ﬁ;;
BT BB - _ I ALY

‘7ffkiyf@ﬁﬁAﬁ@@ﬁﬁ@@m iﬁ@%ﬁ&,@%»ﬁﬁﬁ'“”“'

L RRRBYEE BEFEATRREES REQ B -
 E-MBEABRUGAENE ﬁaﬁ%%%ﬂﬁﬁmH ¥.

5 '$ﬁ%¥+l$i&%ﬂ 'y

I

o

) ERESHHEESHG— 5 “ﬁ@%ﬁ@ﬁa%ém=:fv'”

%mmmﬁﬂwgﬁﬁﬁm ﬁ@%ﬁ@ﬂ@%%M%%th*'

éﬁgﬁﬁi*@%ﬁ%

 B-EERRABRNEE (W7 FR

L
()
201748 5 A 26 H




Annex C

Applicability of the Civil Service Pay Adjustment

Civil service pay adjustment is not applicable to JJOs, political

appointees, NCSC staff and subvented sector staff. The relevant policy
background are set out as follows —

(2)

(b)

JJOs: JJOs are subject to a different and separate mechanism for
pay adjustment as endorsed by the CE-in-Council on 20 May 2008.
The Standing Committee on Judicial Salaries and Conditions of
Service (the Judicial Committee) will deliberate how the pay of JJOs
should be adjusted having regard to a basket of factors, including
the pay adjustment decision to be made for the civil service. Upon
receipt of the recommendations of the Judicial Committee, a
separate decision from the CE-in-Council will be sought.

Political appointees: The pay policy for politically appointed
officials (including Principal Officials (POs), Deputy Directors of
Bureau and Political Assistants to POs) are distinct and separate
from those for the civil service. The pay offers in this brief will not
apply to them.

NCSC staff: NCSC staff are recruited by individual bureaux and
departments mainly for work that is seasonal, time-limited or part-
time in nature, or work where the mode of delivery is under review
or likely to be changed, etc. As the pay of NCSC staff is managed
differently from that of the civil service, the pay offers in this brief
and the pay adjustment decision to be made for the civil service will
not be applied to them.

Subvented sector staff: With the exception of teaching and related
staff in the aided school sector who are paid according to the civil
service pay scales, the Government, as a general rule, is not
involved in the determination of pay or pay adjustment of staff
working in subvented bodies (e.g. the Hospital Authority, social
welfare non-governmental organisations, institutions funded by the
University Grants Committee, etc.). These are matters between the
concerned bodies as employers and their employees. Hence, the
Government will not directly impose any pay adjustment applicable
to the civil service on the subvented sector. However, it has been
the established practice that following a civil service pay
adjustment, the Government will adjust the provisions for
subventions which are price-adjusted on the basis of formulae
including a factor of civil service pay adjustment. The additional
provisions for subventions will in general be calculated in




accordance with the weighted average of the pay rise decided for
the civil servicel, as was done in previous years. It would be up to
individual subvented bodies, as employers, to decide whether to
increase the salaries of their own employees and, if so, the rate of
increase. Subject to the Executive Council’s decision on the pay
adjustment for the civil service for 2017-18 and subject to the
approval of the LegCo FC, we will, through the relevant Controlling
Officers, remind the subvented bodies concerned that the
additional subventions from the Government are meant to allow
room for pay adjustment for their staff.

The weighted average of civil service pay adjustment rates would be 2.64% if civil
service pay for 2017-18 is indeed adjusted according to the pay offers.





